FOURTH REGULAR SESSION, 2020 CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 21-227, C.D.1

P.C. NO. 21-344

PUBLIC LAW NO. 21-153

AN ACT

To further amend Public Law No. 10-72, as amended by Public Laws Nos. 10-103 and 16-26, by amending section 6 thereof, in order to modify the composition of the board of the Caroline Island Air Corporation by replacing the chief executive officer with the Secretary of the Department of Transportation, Communications and Infrastructure as ex officio board member, and for other purposes.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA:

- 1 Section 1. Section 6 of Public Law No. 10-72, as amended by
- Public Laws Nos. 10-103 and 16-26, is hereby further amended to
- 3 read as follows:
- "Section 6. Board of Directors Composition. 4
- 5 The Board shall be composed of five voting members and
- 6 one ex officio non-voting member. One member of the
- 7 Board shall be a representative of the National
- Government, who shall be the Secretary of the Department 8
- 9 of Transportation, Communications and Infrastructure, and
- 10 there shall be one member representing each of the
- 11 States. All appointments to the Board, on or after the
- 12 effective date of this Act shall be made by the President
- of the Federated States of Micronesia with the advice and 13
- 14 consent of Congress. The appointment of any State
- 15 representative to the Board shall be upon the
- 16 recommendation to the President by the Governor of the
- 17 pertinent State. The chief financial officer of the

1	Corporation, shall serve ex officio as a member of the	
2	Board but he or she shall have no rights to vote."	
3	Section 2. This act shall become law upon approval by the	!
4	President of the Federated States of Micronesia or upon its	
5	becoming law without such approval.	
6		
7		
8		
9		
10	July 22, 20.	20
11		
12		
13		
14	/s/ David W. Panuelo	_
15	David W. Panuelo President	
16	Federated States of Micronesia	a
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		